PRINTED: 01/09/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING _			12/	16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			99	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 CORPORATE BLVD URORA, IL 60502		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
N 000	Initial Comments		N (000			
N 100	12/10/19 due to the Fappropriate use of en interventions during a resulting in an injury t identified on 12/12/19 Restraint and Seclusion 12/16/19 at 12:20 the Director of Risk (E#3), and Group Living was not removed by 12/16/19. USE OF RESTRAINT CFR(s): 483.354 Subpart G: Condition of Restraint and Seclusion Restraint and Seclusion Residential Treatmen Inpatient Psychiatric Sunder Age Twenty Or This CONDITION is Based on document interview, it was determined to ensure that resider improper use of emer by staff. This potential future residents at ris result, the Condition of 483.350, Restraint and compliance. Findings include:	iniate Jeopardy began on facility's failure to ensure the energency safety in physical hold and escort, so a resident, and was on, at 42 CFR 483.350, on. The IJ was announced PM, during a meeting with E #1), Executive Director (E in Director (E #16). The IJ with the survey exit date of TAND SECLUSION of Participation for the Use usion in Psychiatric t Facilities Providing Services for Individuals	N ·	100			
ABOBATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR BROWINER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u> </u>		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING		12/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
N 100	for the Facility's failur use of emergency sar physical hold and escresident, thus, placing Facility at risk for seri. The IJ was identified at 12:20 PM, during a Risk (E #1), Executiv Living Director (E #16 by the survey exit dat	cy safety intervention al holds and escorts. dy (IJ) began on 12/10/19, et o ensure the appropriate fety interventions during a cort, resulting in an injury to a gall of the residents at the ous harm. and announced on 12/16/19 in meeting with the Director of e Director (E #3), and Group is). The IJ was not removed e of 12/16/19.	N 10	00	
N 115	not met, as evidenced 2. The Facility failed to staff had current emet training, required annual. 3. The Facility failed to staff demonstrated the Intervention of competer basis, as required. (NINDIVIDUAL PLAN COFR(s): 441.155(c) The plan must be reviteam specified in §44 (1) Determine the ser were required on an if (2) Recommend charms.	o ensure that all direct care rgency safety intervention ually (N-222 A). o ensure that all direct care eir TCI (Therapeutic Crisis encies on a semiannual -222 B.) F CARE iewed every 30 days by the 1.156 to-vices being provided are or	N 1	15	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING _		12/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
N 115	inpatient. (d) The development care as specified in the	and review of the plan of his section satisfies the uirements for - [paragraph I) and (2) relevant for	N 1	15	
	Based on document determined that for 1 treatment plans revie	t met as evidenced by: review and interview, it was of 10 (R #4) residents' wed, the Facility failed to nent plan was reviewed uired.			
	(Reviewed by the Factoriewed on 12/10/19	/ titled, "Treatment Planning" bility on 10/22/19) was and required, " goals and viewed at time frames llation, or contract."			
	12/10/19. R #4 was a diagnosis of intellectu (difficulty thinking and	of R #4 was reviewed on dmitted on 11/6/2009 with a all developmental disability understanding). The n was dated 10/29/19 (due 3).			
N 132	stated, "The treatmen and updated every 30 [for R #4] is overdue."	M, the Director of Risk (E#1) It plans need to be reviewed It days. The treatment plan	N 1:	32	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	I ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		14L016	B. WING		1:	2/16/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
N 132	Emergency safety in safety intervention in manner that is safe, appropriate to the set the resident's chronage; size; gender; ppsychiatric condition (including any historabuse). This ELEMENT is in Based on document interview, it was det resident in a standinensure the emergen performed in a manappropriate. Findings include: 1. The Facility's polit (revised 06/2019) with required, " The digresidents will be preduring the implement restraintDefinitions physical hold means force without the use purposes of restrain resident's body Earnonitored by trained emergency safety in assess and monitor psychological well-based use of the restroof the emergency safety in assess and monitor psychological well-based use of the restroof the emergency safety in assess and monitor psychological well-based use of the restroof the emergency safety in assess and monitor psychological well-based use of the restroof the emergency safety in assess and monitor psychological well-based use of the restroof the emergency safety in assess and monitor psychological well-based use of the restroof the intervention of the properties of the emergency safety in a safety in the properties of the emergency safety in a safety in the properties of the emergency safety in the properties of th	ntervention. An emergency must be performed in a proportionate, and everity of the behavior, and cological and developmental hysical, medical, and a; and personal history y of physical or sexual not met as evidenced by: at review, observation, and ermined that for 1 of 1 (R #11) ag hold, the Facility failed to acy safety interventions were mer that was safe and cy titled, "Restraint Policy" as reviewed on 12/11/19 and gnity and privacy of the served to the greatest extent attation and monitoring of the sexual hold (restraint): A is the application of physical are of any device, for the ing the free movement of a fach restraint will: Be di [Facility] staff in the use of atterventions who continually	N 13				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING _		1	2/16/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
N 132	which the restraint 2. On 12/12/19, the Intervention] Stand Crisis Intervention Edition, Cornell Ur crisis intervention was reviewed and "slid their own insidunder the child's a grasp the child's arbodies, securing the chests, the child's workers stand hip close to the child a continues to be vious the standing restra workers pivot and standing hip to harms with their insimorkers make sure from the young pein the face They stance, and assess aggression CAL should not be jammaxilla (armpit) ris (dislocation). Keep natural or neutral production of the continued on 8/20/1 mood dysregulation severe temper out hyperactivity disorder.	d by the end of the shift in occurred" e "TCI [Therapeutic Crisis ding Restraint" (Therapeutic Student Workbook, Sixth diversity, 2009 - therapeutic dechnique used by the Facility) included that staff should have, de arms (arms nearest child) repits, being careful not to oper arms. Both adults gently mis across the plane of their hand at the adult's waist The to hip to the child, staying as is possible If the child olent, the adults continue with dint. 2. Pivot and hold: both step behind the young person hip, they grab their own upper ide hands Once in position, that their heads are away reson's head, to avoid getting hit is should maintain a balanced as the young person's level of of other own of the young person's sking shoulder subluxation in the young person's arm in a	N 1	32			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING _			12/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
N 132	included a "Physical 12/11/19, which indic #11 was being provo classroom; began to and began to kick at R #11 was placed in wall in the hallway or approximately 12:55 - The Nurse's note, (the day after the phy Youth had many alleft upper side of bactowards center upper reports this injury ocheld against the wall classroom for being peer. Youth also expintentionally was grip 4. On 12/12/19 at apvideo surveillance of reviewed in the prese (E #1). - The standing hold seed against the wall for approximately 5 rouring the hold, the who had his back age - E #11 was holding hand (E #11's left arriside but exact placer visible on camera.) - E #12 was in front of	teract). R #11's clinical record Hold/Seclusion Form", dated tated that, on 12/10/19, R ked by peers in the kick chairs and tables over; staff and peers around him. a standing hold against the utside of the classroom at PM on 12/10/19. dated 12/11/19 at 9:19 PM ysical hold), included, "brasions and bruising to the ext and a few scratches or back area as well Youth curred while he was being after being removed from aggressive and after hitting a resses that one of three staff oping and scratching him" proximately 11:00 AM, the R #11's physical hold was ence of the Director of Risk showed that there were three is (RCs - E #11, E #12, E pupervisor (Supervisor from E #14) physically holding R with R #11's back to the wall minutes. A 4 staff were facing R #11, ainst the wall. R #11's left arm with his right m was holding R #11's left ment of E #11's arm was not of and facing R #11 with both ing R #11 (exact hand	N 1	32		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING	·	,	12/16/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
N 132	(exact hand placeme - E #14 was standing to the front and facing - E #14 intermittently hold to grab R #11's hand placement not verificated by hand by hand by hand by hand be soon as the facility of the desired location. Video witnessing R #15. On 12/12/19 at appointerview was conducted by hand by han	R #11's right arm and side nt not visible). I between E #13 and E #12 g R #11. reached his arm into the chest/shoulder area (exact visible). Review of the escort of R #11 is room after the hold E #11, E #12, and E #13) sor (E #14) physically 1 and E #12 holding R #11's E #14 holding R #11's E #14 holding R #11's legs) do into his room. Scort were not in accordance is A physical escort should grip to escort the resident to Five RC's were visible in the 11's standing hold. Proximately 1:00 PM, an exted with the Director of Risk in the hold and escort #11's hold on 12/10/19 was ique. E #1 stated that E #11, #14 were placed on pending termination, as was identified (12/12/19 on exted with the Executive stated that an improper hold during R #11's physical hold 19. E #3 stated that this ported by staff who	N 13	32			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		14L016	B. WING _		12	2/16/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
N 132	broken bones) the m		N 1	32				
N 144	and 9:45 AM, intervie (E #17 and E #18) of #11's hold on 12/10/	ews were conducted with 2 the RC's who witnessed R 19. E #17 and E #18 were not improper hold techniques #11's hold.	N 1-	44				
	(1) Be limited to not the emergency safet (2) Under no circu residents ages 18 to	int or seclusion must: o longer than the duration of y situation; and mstances exceed 4 hours for 21; 2 hours for residents hour for residents under age						
	Based on document determined that for 1 reviewed for resident Facility failed to ensu	ot met as evidenced by: review and interview, it was of 7 (R #1) records is in physical holds, the ire the resident was kept in a onger than 1 hour, per policy.						
	Findings include:							
	Holds with Children a Facility 10/13/19) wa	by titled, "Use of Physical and Youth" (reviewed by the s reviewed on 12/10/19 and ty] prohibits the use of ore than one hour in						
	2. The clinical record	of R #1 was reviewed on						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING _			12/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
N 144	diagnosis of post tra (PTSD - mental and of injury or severe per clinical record includ Report", dated 11/12 "Resident was in an her continued escala demonstrated behave regular reactions, Me [emergency medical was transported by a [emergency departmassessment. Reside Behavioral Unit]. No Documentation inclus was initiated on 11/1 discontinued on 11/1 #1's clinical record in orders for physical h minutes from 7:25 P 3. During an intervie approximately 3:00 f (E#3) stated, "At no be continued for mo that, after one hour of Psychiatrist, Executi Director should be n course of treatment Usually sending the evaluation is what is "The facility is trying kind of restraint at all	admitted on 6/5/18 with a aumatic stress disorder emotional stress as a result sychological shock). R #1's ed an "Unusual Incident 2/19 at 9:25 PM, included, extended restraint. Due to ation and because the riors were different from her edical Director and EMS services] called. Resident ambulance to the local ED ment] for psychiatric nt was admitted to [Hospital's injuries to resident or staff." ded that R #1's physical hold 2/19 at 7:25 PM and 12/19 at 9:25 PM (2 hours). R included physician's (MD #1's) old for 15 minutes every 15 M to 9:25 PM. We on 12/11/19 at PM, the Executive Director time should a physical hold re than an hour." E#3 stated of using a physical hold, the ve Director and Program otified to discuss the best to stop the physical hold. resident to the hospital for recommended. E#3 stated, to get away from using any I." OF RESTRAINT OR	N 1			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		14L016	B. WING	······		12/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
N 148	include] the emerge ordered, including the physician or other lid by the state and the seclusion authorized. This ELEMENT is in Based on document determined that for a R #8) clinical record application, the Facilorder for restraints in Physician authorized. The Facility's politholds [restraints] with (reviewed 10//13/19 and required, "Each to 15 minutes per or The emergency sincluding the length authorized its use." The clinical record 12/10/19. R #1 was diagnosis of post trace (PTSD - mental and of injury or severe prollowing Physician's orders lacked an autuse: 11/11/19 at 4:44 11/11/19 at 5:14 PM The clinical record is a cordered and in the clinical record of the cordered and in the clinical record is a cordered and in the clinical record application and in the clinical r	aint or seclusion must ncy safety intervention are length of time for which the censed practitioner permitted facility to order restraint or it its use. The second interview, it was a fact of 7 (R #1, R #5, R #6 and its reviewed for restraint lity failed to ensure that each included the length of time the	N 14	8		
		admitted on 3/13/19 with a A Physician's physical hold				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		14L016	B. WING			12/16/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502	'	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
N 148	an authorized time for 4. The clinical record 12/10/19. R #6 was diagnosis of bipolar mood episodes from following Physician's orders lacked inclusiframe for its use: 9/2 4:45 PM, and 10/1/1 5. The clinical record 12/10/19. R #8 was diagnosis of reactive to form a secure heaprimary caregivers). physical hold restrain an authorized time fi 6:28 PM, 10/17/19 at 7:55 PM. 6. During an intervie approximately 2:00 Fi stated that all orders required to have a let the physical hold ord should have included holds. EDUCATION AND T CFR(s): 483.376(b)	d 11/5/19 at 7:02 PM, lacked rame for its use. d of R #6 was reviewed on admitted on 10/17/16 with a I disorder (periods of severe mania to depression). The sphysical hold restraint ion of an authorized time 20/19 at 1:45 PM, 10/1/19 at 9 at 5:00 PM. d of R #8 was reviewed on admitted on 6/20/17 with a extrachment disorder (unable althy emotional bond with The following Physician's int orders lacked inclusion of rame for it use: 10/17/19 at 6:58 pm, and 10/17/19 at 8:10 w on 12/10/19 at PM, the Director of Risk (E#1) is for physical holds are eight of time for its use, and ders for R #5, R #6, and R #8 d the length of time for the	N 14					
	required.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14L016	B. WING _		12	/16/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
N 218	A. Based on docume was determined that Counselors (RC's - E#20), the Facility faile were CPR (cardiopulic certified. Findings include: 1. On 12/12/19, the Resident Counselor verguirement for CPR description. 2. On 12/12/19, E#1 employee files were r#18 and E#20's employee files	of met as evidenced by: ent review and interview, it for 4 of 15 Resident #10, E #15, E #18, and E ed to ensure direct care staff monary resuscitation) Dob Description for the was reviewed. There was no certification in the job 0, E #15, E #18 and E #20's reviewed. E #10, E #15, E loyee files lacked rent CPR certification. Do PM, an interview was (Director of Risk). E #1 rot aware that all staff need RAINING Atte their competencies as th (a) of this section on a d their competencies as th (b) of this section on an of met as evidenced by: ent review and interview, it	N 2			
	E #10, E #11, and E #	for 6 of 24 (E #6, E #7, E #9, #19) direct care staff yed, the Facility failed to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 14L016			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/16/2019	
		B. WING					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORTHERN ILLINOIS ACADEMY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
N 222	ensure TCI (Therape training was completed training was completed This has the potential residents) and future. Findings include: 1. On 12/12/19, the Findings include: 2. The Facility's police (revised 06/2019) was required, "Education requires staff to have and demonstrated knon-physical interver restraint Competent lacked the frequency 3. The personnel files reviewed on 12/12/19 TCI training. E #6, Eighent Counselors Supervisor. And E #1 4. On 12/12/19 at 3:0 conducted with the Distated that employee upon hire and annual these employees had. B. Based on docume was determined that	rutic Crisis Intervention) ed annually, as required. Il to affect all current (86 residents at the Facility. Facility's Job Description for or, Registered Nurse, Shift in Lead lists the following as Utilizes Therapeutic Crisis Ills and physical restraining ig to training guidelines" ry titled, "Restraint Policy" as reviewed on 12/12/19 and an and training: a. [Facility] a ongoing education, training, nowledge of: The use of action skills The safe use of action sassessed" The policy	N 23	22			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 14L016			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/16/2019	
		B. WING _					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORTHERN ILLINOIS ACADEMY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 998 CORPORATE BLVD AURORA, IL 60502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
N 222	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		N 2				